



S/L. 1  
18.11.2021  
Court. No. 19  
SN

WPA 13525 of 2021

Overseas Scrap Trading Corporation  
Vs.  
The Howrah Municipal Corporation & Ors.

(Through Video Conference)

*Mr. S.N. Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.,*  
*Mr. Tarique Quasimuddin,*  
*Ms. Sanchita Chowdhury.* *for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. Sandipan Banerjee,*  
*Mr. Ankit Sureka.* *... for the H.M.C.*

*Mr. Wasim Ahmed* *..for the State*

The State respondents have failed to comply with the order of this Court. An accommodation has been prayed for.

The petitioner has been suffering since 2011. The petitioner is the auction purchaser, who has purchased some property at an auction held by the Howrah Municipal Corporation upon payment of Rs. 36 lakhs.

Mr. Banerjee, learned advocate for the Howrah Municipal Corporation also accepts the fact that the petitioner was the highest bidder and the Howrah Municipal Corporation is willing to complete the sale subject to the permission to be given by the State respondents.

This matter was fixed today for a report from the State respondents.



It is a matter of surprise that the State respondents have not yet taken any initiative pursuant to the request of the Corporation for grant of permission.

Let this matter appear in the list on November 30, 2021 under the heading "To Be Mentioned". One last chance is given to the State respondents to appear before this Court with instructions and their report.

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**